translation are recognised in the consolidated income statement. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are
measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of
the transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at fair
value are translated to Australian dollars at foreign exchange rates at the dates the fair value was determined.

The Group is exposed to the effect of changes in exchange rates on its operations and investments.

Foreign exchange contracts (forwards, swaps and options) are used to hedge foreign currency exposure in
accordance with Group Treasury Policy. The Group also enters into foreign exchange contracts to cover major
capital expenditure items. As at 31 December 2017, the total fair value of all outstanding foreign exchange
contracts (forwards, swaps and options) amounted to a $8,913,000 loss (2016: $9,415,000 gain).

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis

At 31 December 2017, had the Australian dollar strengthened/weakened by 10% against the following
currencies respectively (with all other variables held constant), the impact on post-tax profit for the year for the
Group and equity would have been:

 2017 2016

Thousands of dollars Post-tax profit Hedge reserve Post-tax profit  Hedge reserve

AUD strengthens against US Dollar 10% (8,000) (100) (20,500) (300)
AUD weakens against US Dollar 10% 9,700 200 30,400 300
AUD strengthens against NZ Dollar 10% - 13,200 - -
AUD weakens against NZ Dollar 10% - (16,200) - -
AUD strengthens against Philippine Peso 10% - (1,000) - -
AUD weakens against Philippine Peso 10% - 8,600 - -

Exposure to foreign exchange risk

 2017

Thousands of dollars
(Australian dollar equivalent amounts) US Dollar NZ Dollar

Philippine
Peso

Australian
Dollar Total

Bank facilities - (302,149) - (406,500) (708,649)
Cash and cash equivalents 21,909 8,854 - 13,758 44,521
Trade receivables 186,358 8,928 - 738,021 933,307
Trade payables (1,316,461) (22,824) - (367,267) (1,706,552)
Forward exchange contracts (forwards,
swaps and options) (9,888) - 975 - (8,913)
Crude and finished product swap contracts (30,644) - - - (30,644)

 2016

Thousands of dollars
(Australian dollar equivalent amounts) US Dollar NZ Dollar

Philippine
Peso

Australian
Dollar Total

Bank facilities - - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents 154,975 - - 89,882 244,857
Trade receivables 141,762 - - 608,378 750,140
Trade payables (668,847) - - (428,313) (1,097,160)
Forward exchange contracts (forwards,
swaps and options) 9,415 - - - 9,415
Crude and finished product swap contracts 7,800 - - - 7,800

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

 84 2017 Preliminary Final Report

D2 Risk management (continued)

D2.3 Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to the effect of changes in commodity price on its operations.

The Group utilises both crude and finished product swap contracts to manage the risk of price movements. The
enterprise commodity risk management policy seeks to minimise adverse price timing risks and basis exposures
brought about by purchase and sales transactions.

In 2017, Caltex’s policy has been not to hedge refiner margins. As at 31 December 2017, the total fair value of